
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO 223 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2
ND

 AUGUST, 2022 

 

NATIONAL LIVESTOCK MISSION 

 

223.  SHRI ANUMULA REVANTH REDDY: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:- 

(a)the total amount of funds allocated/granted and utilized by the State of Telangana under the 

National Livestock Mission since 2014-15, State-wise and year-wise; 

(b) the number of mobile veterinary clinics in Telangana under a scheme on assistance to State for 

Control of Animal Disease since 2017; and 

(c) the details of the number of proposals submitted by the State Government still pending for 

approval under the Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying since 2017, year-

wise? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a), (b) & (c) Statement is laid on the table of the house   



STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY OF LOKSABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 223 

PART (a) to (c) ON NATIONAL LIVESTOCK MISSION 

 

(a) The total funds released and utilized by the State of Telangana under National Livestock 

Mission since 2014-15 to till date are as under. The State-wise and year-wise similar information 

for country is further annexed.  

(Rs. in lakh) 

Financial Year Fund  

Released 

Fund 

Utilized 

2014-15 276.74 276.74 

2015-16 0.00 0.00 

2016-17 602.84 602.84 

2017-18 1694.25 1694.25 

2018-19 0.00 0.00 

2019-20 1123.96 197.16 

2020-21 1153.11 0.00 

2021-22 542.76 0.00 

2022-23 0.00 0.00 

  

 

(b)   Provision of mobile veterinary clinics was introduced in revised Livestock Health and 

Disease Control (LH & DC) Schemes from 2021-2022 only. Prior to that there was no provision of 

mobile veterinary clinics in any Central Government Scheme including ASCAD Scheme. After 

commencement of revised LH & DC Scheme, action has been taken to sanction mobile veterinary 

units to states on demand. In 2021-22, under LH&DC scheme Rs. 1600 lakh  has been provided to 

the State of Telangana for procurement & running of 100 Mobile Veterinary Unit (MVUs) during 

2021-22. 

 

(c)  During 2021-22, the Animal Husbandry Department, Telangana State submitted proposals 

under NLM seeking financial assistance of Rs. 6956 lakh on 20
th

 September, 2021 and 5
th

 

November, 2021 for implementation of various components of NLM and Rs.542.76 lakh  has been 

sanctioned. The remaining is kept pending as the State had unspent balance of Rs. 2079.91 lakh out 

of the funds released during 2019-20 and 2020-21 under the proposed components at the time of 

submission of the proposals and further, as per the financial norms releases in respect of the 

proposals submitted in 2021-22 can only be made once the State submits the utilisation certificate 

for the funds released earlier. The same has been communicated to the State in a letter dated 27
th

 

January, 2022.  



   In addition, a research proposal named 'Development of point of care diagnostic assays for major 

infectious pathogens of sheep and goat - A disease management approach to enhance small 

ruminants productivity' seeking funding of Rs.144.2 Lakhs was received from P.V. Narsimha Rao 

Telangana Veterinary University on 6
th

 April, 2022 which has been examined and additional 

information was sought on 12
th

 May, 2022. Reply is still awaited. State of Telangana has not 

submitted any proposal under NLM for the year 2022-23. 

     Annual Action Plan proposal for 2022-23 has been received from the State of Telangana on 

30.06.2022 seeking assistance for Rs. 16289.49 lakh for implementing programme related to 

‘Assistance to State for Control of Animal Disease’ (ASCAD), Foot & Mouth Disease (FMD), 

Brucellosis and Peste des Petits Ruminants under Livestock Health and Disease Control 

Programme. Similarly, the Action Plan for an amount  of Rs. 103.80 lakh  for implementing the 

Integrated Sample Survey for Estimation of major livestock products (ISSS) for the year 2022-23 

has been  received on 21.06.2022  The proposals have been examined and the State has been asked 

to  submit the required documents vide email dated 22.06.2022. 

 

 

 



Annexure referred to the reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 223 asked by Shri Anumula Revanth Reddy to be replied on 

02.08.2022 regarding National Livestock Mission. 

State-wise funds released and utilization under the National Livestock Mission (NLM) from 2017-18 

Amount Rs. in Lakh 

 Sl. 

No

. 

State 

/UT 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Rele

ased 

Utilizat

ion 

Release

d 

Utiliz

ation 

Relea

sed  

Utilizat

ion 

Release

d  

Utilizat

ion 

Release

d  

Utiliz

ation 

Release

d  

Utiliz

ation 

Relea

sed  

Utili

zatio

n 

Relea

sed  

Utiliz

ation 

Rel

eas

ed  

Uti

liza

tio

n 

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 

 

326.

24 

326.24 0 0 855.6

9 

855.69 1029.40 1029.40 1446.26 1446.

26 

1242.60 1242.

60 

1073.

125 

1073

.125 

2981.

675 

2540.

63 

0 0 

2 Bihar  692.

75 

692.75 0 0 0 0 50.84 0.00 944.31 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 Chhattis

garh  

 

112.

5 

112.5 1034.63 1034.

631 

460.9

77 

460.977 876.94 876.94 0.00 0.00 36 36 1906.

17 

1906

.17 

297.2

2 

0 0 0 

4 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Gujarat  1500 1500 0 0 1195.

78 

1195.78 2546.73 2546.73 200.00 200.0

0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Haryana  

 

704.

48 

704.48 0 0 0 0 300.00 300.00 0 0.00 1440 783.9

9 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Himacha

l Pradesh 

 

285.

18 

285.18 0 0 186.9

92 

186.992 525.46 525.46 1787.81 1787.

81 

1456.14

5 

1456.

145 

2483.

47 

0 0 0 0 0 

8 Jammu & 

Kashmir  

0 0 0 0 0 0 812.33 812.33 1899.13 1899.

13 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Jharkhan

d 

700 576.009 0 0 218 130.442

55 

642.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Karnatak

a 

0 0 746.49 746.4

9 

873 873 310.10 310.10 169.93 169.9

3 

919.304 919.3

04 

0 0 970.4

9 

0 

 

 

0 0 

11 Kerala  0 0 0 0 104.2 104.28 364.74 223.74 555.30 389.3 1000 582.4 663.0 0 0 0.00 0 0 



 8 4 7 0 

12 Madhya 

Pradesh 

1664

.5 

1664.5 0 0 1278.

955 

1179.95

5 

60.00 60.00 1247.04 1235.

04 

0 0 1089.

665 

731.

31 

620.9

65 

0 0 0 

13 Maharas

htra 

 

827.

4244

5 

827.424

45 

500 500 1387.

935 

1387.93

5 

1199.83 1199.83 0.00 0.00 1855.2 1129.

165 

992.0

72 

0 0 0 0 0 

14 Odisha   525.

69 

525.69 519.65 519.6

5 

715.9

3 

715.93 546.59 546.59 374.57 374.5

7 

770 770 1032.

76 

965.

56 

0 0 0 0 

15 

 

Punjab  393.

5 

393.5 0 0 343.7 343.7 0 0 508.23 508.2

3 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

 

Rajastha

n 

0 0 438.817 438.8

17 

872.1

5 

872.15 1737.77 655.51 200.27 199.5

9 

565.94 60.67 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Tamilna

du  

1242

.9 

1242.9 486.87 486.8

7 

1165 1165 958.77 958.77 0.00 0.00 3146.83

4 

3146.

834 

1552.

16 

0 0 0 0 0 

18 Telenga

na 

276.

74 

276.74 0 0 602.8

4 

602.84 1694.25 1694.25 0 0.00 1123.96 197.1

6 

1153.

11 

0 542.7

6 

0 0 0 

19 Uttar 

Pradesh 

813.

4425 

813.442

5 

25 25 3042 3042 1063.16 496.03 0.00 0.00 1752.65 1327.

1486 

0 0 0 0 

 

 

 

0 0 

 

 

 

 

20 Uttarakh

and 

 

0 0 410.542 410.5

42 

190.0

55 

190.055 264.81 264.81 878.63 878.6

3 

877.2 877.2 1680.

17 

1605

.17 

867.6

6 

0 0 0 

21 West 

Bengal  

 

2067

.65 

2067.65 0 0 1061.

36 

1061.36 154.28 154.28 0 0.00 79.06 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

North Eastern States    

22 Arunach

al 

Pradesh 

 

256.

23 

256.23 206 206 184.6

9 

184.69 340.99 340.99 0.00 0.00 1374.64 1277.

56 

2456.

84 

0 0 0 0 0 

23 Assam  452.

38 

452.38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 1442.18 799.7

7 

1089.

29 

0 0 0 0 0 

24 Manipur 0 0 55.242 55.24

2 

173.8

98 

173.898 223.99 223.99 531.24 531.2

4 

959.66 959.6

6 

1427.

28 

1239

.78 

784.6

90 

0 0 0 



25 Meghala

ya  

143.

25 

143.25 87.14 87.14 269.2

2 

269.22 414.79 414.79 420.87 420.8

7 

2721.23 2721.

23 

2995.

31 

1568 997.4

3 

0 0 0 

26 Mizoram  68 68 0 0 330.9

43 

330.943 261.60 261.60 210.18 210.1

8 

1453.16 1420.

76 

1132.

52 

0 0 0 0 0 

27 Nagalan

d 

 

 

619.

11 

619.11 454.26 454.2

6 

465.2

393 

465.239

3 

1044.62 1044.62 545.43 545.4

3 

960.18 960.1

8 

850.3 0 809.7

6 

0 0 0 

28 Sikkim  51.0

3 

 

 

51.03 197.36 197.3

6 

155.1

1 

155.11 200.00 200.00 236.94 236.9

4 

139.5 139.5 1022.

66 

0 0 0 0 0 

29 Tripura 400 400 0 0 220.9 220.9 254.91 254.91 0.00 0.00 500 500 1120.

3 

823.

47 

0 0 0 0 

UTs with Legislature & without Legislature    

30 A & N 

Islands 

0 0 0 0 4.3 4.3 14.15 14.15 0 0.00 22.45 0 13.07 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Chandig

arh 

0 0 0 0 0 0 10.00 10.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 Dadra & 

Nagar 

Haveli 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Ladakh - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 253.

5 

0 

34 Daman 

& Diu 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

35 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 Jammu 

and 

Kashmir 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747.

16 

1747

.165

9 

1287.

0175 

0 0 0 

37 Lakshad

weep 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 76.71 0.00 13.2 13.2 59 0 0 0 0 0 

38 Puduche

rry 

50 50 0 0 24.55 20.014 0 0 0 0.00 40.812 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 


